

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE

\_\_\_\_\_  
MELISSA WILSON., *et al.*, individually )  
and on behalf of all others similarly )  
situated, )

*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

WENDY LONG, *et al.*, )

*Defendants.* )  
\_\_\_\_\_

Civil Action No. 3:14-CV-01492

Judge William L. Campbell, Jr.  
Magistrate Judge Newbern

**DEFENDANTS' PRETRIAL BRIEF**

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
Attorney General and Reporter

Linda A. Ross (TN BPR 4161)  
Senior Deputy Attorney General  
Carolyn E. Reed (TN BPR 22248)  
Special Counsel  
OFFICE OF TENNESSEE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, Tennessee 37202  
Phone: (615) 532-9632  
Fax: (615) 532-1120

Michael W. Kirk  
Nicole Jo Moss

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Phone: (202) 220-9600  
Fax: (202) 220-9601

*Counsel for Defendants*

October 3, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to No Relief for Violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	5
A. Section 1396a(a)(8) Does Not Govern the Timing of Eligibility Determinations....	5
B. Even if 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) Applies to Eligibility Determinations, It Does Not Grant Rights That Are Enforceable Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
C. TennCare Substantially Complies with 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	10
D. The Sole Remedy for Any Violation of Section 1396a(a)(8) Is a Fair Hearing Before the Agency Pursuant to Section 1396a(a)(3) .....	11
II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to No Relief for Violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Section 1396a(a)(3) Claim Is Moot .....	12
B. Declaratory or Injunctive Relief Would Be Unnecessary and Improper .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	12
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Tenn. Dep’t of Fin. &amp; Admin.</i> , 561 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	12
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Cook v. Hairston</i> , 948 F.2d 1288, 1991 WL 253302 (6th Cir. 1991) (unpublished) .....	8
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	13, 14
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Galvin</i> , 151 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	14
<i>John B. v. Emkes</i> , 710 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Johnson v. City of Detroit</i> , 446 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7, 9
<i>Meadows v. Hopkins</i> , 713 F.2d 206 (6th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	11
<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	12
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	14
<i>SEC v. Med. Comm. for Human Rights</i> , 404 U.S. 403 (1972).....	12
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	11
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7, 8
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	12
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396a(a)(3).....	8, 9, 11
§ 1396a(a)(8).....	5, 10
§ 1396a(a)(19).....	6
§ 1396a(e)(14).....	1
§ 1396c(2).....	8, 10

§ 1396d(a).....	5
§ 18031.....	1
§ 18041.....	1
§ 18083(a).....	1
§ 18083(c).....	2
42 C.F.R.	
§ 435.912.....	10
§ 435.912(c).....	9
§ 435.912(c)(3).....	7
§ 435.912(e).....	9
§ 435.912(e)(1).....	10
§ 435.912(e)(2).....	10
§ 435.949.....	2
TENN. COMP. R. & REGS. 1200-13-19 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 13
<b><u>Other</u></b>	
Kathleen Sebelius, <i>What’s Working in the Marketplace: The Data Services Hub</i> (Oct. 26, 2013), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/2IFb5CI">https://bit.ly/2IFb5CI</a> .....	2
